
 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

WORCESTER COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

AGENDA  
 

THURSDAY DECEMBER 11, 2025 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, notice is hereby given that a public 

hearing will be held in-person before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, in the Board 

Room (Room 1102) on the first floor of the Worcester County Government Center, One West Market Street, 

Snow Hill, Maryland. Audio and video recording will take place during this public hearing. 
 

The public is invited to view this meeting live online at - https://worcestercountymd.swagit.com/live 
 

 

6:30 p.m. 
 

Case No. 25-64, on the lands of Selbyville Elks Home Inc., on the application of Bill Ireland, requesting a 

modification to an existing special exception and a variance to the front yard setback from 90 feet to 60 feet 

(to encroach 30 feet) for a proposed handicapped ramp with a landing in the A-1 Agricultural District, 

pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-122(f), ZS 1-201(c)(21) and ZS 1-305, located at 13324 

Worcester Highway, Tax Map 3, Parcel 22, Tax District 5, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

6:35 p.m. 
 

Case No. 25-65, on the lands of Scott and Emily Gelman, on the application of Mark Spencer Cropper, 

requesting a variance to the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area regulations to exceed the allowable 100 

foot tidal wetland crossing by 95 feet for a proposed 3 foot by 195 foot walkway over tidal wetlands 

pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(m)(1) and Natural Resources Code §§ NR 3-125(b)(1), located at 

11919 Cedar Creek Road, Tax Map 15, Parcel 252, Lot 10, Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland. 
 

6:40 p.m. 
 

Case No. 25-66, on the lands of RCL Investments LLC and Top View LLC, on the application of Mark 

Spencer Cropper, requesting a variance to the front yard setback from 30 feet to 14.5 feet (to encroach 15.5 

feet) and a variance to reduce the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area buffer from 50 feet to 1 foot (to 

encroach 49 feet) for a proposed residence with a deck in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant 

to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-116(m)(1), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305 and Natural Resources 

Code §§ NR 3-104(d)(4) and NR 3-111, located on Riggin Ridge Road approximately 570 feet east of Golf 

Course Road, Tax Map 27, Parcel 570, Block 2, Lot 15, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

 

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that 

unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP) will 

never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact DRP directly 

at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you. 

 

 

https://worcestercountymd.swagit.com/live
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WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT FOR: 

CASE NO. 25-64 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

 

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that 

unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP) 

will never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact 

DRP directly at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you. 

 

 

HEARING DATE: December 11, 2025 
 

LOCATION: 13324 Worcester Highway, Tax Map 3, Parcel 22, Tax District 5, Worcester 

County, Maryland. 
 

APPROVAL REQUESTED: A modification to an existing special exception and a variance to 

the front yard setback from 90 feet to 60 feet (to encroach 30 feet) for a proposed handicapped 

ramp with a landing in the A-1 Agricultural District. 
 

CODE REFERENCES: Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-122(f), ZS 1-201(c)(21) and ZS 

1-305. 
  

PROPERTY HISTORY:   

 

01/16/1967 Permit No. 966 – Issued 01/16/1967 – Zoning Certificate issued 01/16/1967 – 

Permit for a 30’ x 58’ addition to the rear of the existing structure. 

08/11/1975 Permit No. 5642 – Issued 08/12/1975 – Zoning Certificate issued 09/18/1975 – 

Permit for an addition to the front and side of building, and a covered stoop and 

canopy. 

05/11/1984 Permit No. 12368 – Issued 05/11/1984 – Zoning Certificate issued 08/21/1984 – 

Permit for a 30’ x 30’ storage building in the rear yard. 

11/09/1995 BZA Case No. 42921 - Public Hearing for a Special Exception to expand an 

existing fraternal lodge to create a meeting room on the second floor - Approved. 

06/05/1997 Permit No. 51151 – Issued 06/05/1997 – Zoning Certificate issued 09/29/2000 – 

Permit for a freestanding sign. 
 

COMMENTS: According to tax assessment records, the structure on this property has existed 

since 1930. Although it is unclear if the building has always been used as a fraternal lodge, in 

1995 the Board approved its expansion to create a meeting room on the second floor by granting 

a Special Exception. The applicants request approval to add a 4’ x 22’ handicapped ramp with 

landings at each end, with its closest point to the front property line measuring 62’. The Code 

allows handicapped ramps to extend 10’ into the front yard setback without needing a variance.  

There is a 100’ setback from U.S. Route 113 (reduced to 90’ because of the handicapped ramp 

allowance) and a 30’ variance is requested to accommodate the ramp. Although the ramp will be 

no closer than 60’ from U.S. Route 113, it will still be about 30’ behind the existing building, 

which is approximately 32’ from the front property line.   



 Page 2 of 2 
 

 

According to ZS1-122(f), “Any use or structure which exists at the effective date of this Title or 

amendment thereto which is permitted by this Title as a special exception in the district where 

such use or structure is located shall not be deemed a nonconforming use or structure in such 

district but shall without further action be considered a conforming special exception. Such use 

or structure, however, shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as a 

special exception and shall not be expanded or otherwise modified or enlarged except upon Board 

hearing and approval.”  

 

As such, Staff does not believe the addition of the handicapped ramp requires Board approval of 

an enlargement of the previously-approved Special Exception and only the variance is required. 

 

For the variance request, the Board must make findings that the applicant has demonstrated the 

following: 

 

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building 

involved. 

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Title. 

3. The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the applicant. 

4. The condition or circumstance is not one that could be reasonably provided for under 

legislation of general applicability within the zoning district and shall be granted only on 

account of the uniqueness of the situation. 
 

SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED: 
 

1. Apply for all required permits. 

 

OWNERS:  Selbyville Elks Home Inc.  

   PO Box 983 

   Selbyville, DE  19975 

 

APPLICANT :  Bill Ireland 

   c/o Selbyville Elks Home Inc.  

   PO Box 983 

   Selbyville, DE  19975 

  

PREPARED BY: Zoning Division Staff 

 

In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public notification requirements 

with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of property and notification of adjoining 

property owners. 
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WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT FOR: 

CASE NO. 25-65 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

 

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that 

unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP) 

will never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact 

DRP directly at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you. 

 

 

 

HEARING DATE: December 11, 2025 

 

LOCATION: 11919 Cedar Creek Road, Tax Map 15, Parcel 252, Lot 10, Tax District 3, 

Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

APPROVAL REQUESTED: A variance to the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area regulations 

to exceed the allowable 100’ tidal wetland crossing by 95’ for a proposed 3’ by 195’ walkway over 

tidal wetlands. 

 

CODE REFERENCES: Natural Resources Code §§ NR 3-125(b)(1), Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-

116(m)(1). 

 

PROPERTY HISTORY:   

 

08/24/2007 Shoreline Request No. 2005-149 and Construction Permit No. 110733 – Issued 

08/30/2007 – Permit for a 3’ x 96’ elevated walkway over tidal wetlands to a 6’ x 

60’ perpendicular pier with an 8’ x 25’ parallel dock, boatlift with two poles, two 

lifts with pilings and two additional mooring pilings – No construction and Permit 

expired. 

04/26/2013 Permit No. 13-0408 – Issued 05/17/2013 – C/O issued 11/06/2013 – Permit for a 

three-story modular with rear 1st and 2nd floor open deck, covered front porch, 

attached two-car garage, unfinished attic. 

 

COMMENTS: The proposed improvement does not require a Zoning variance. 

 

*ENCLOSED PLEASE FIND THE STAFF REPORT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS, NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION AND THE 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION RELATIVE TO THIS REQUEST 

 

SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED: 

 

1. Comply with Natural Resources regulations. 

 



OWNER:  Scott and Emily Gelman  

   11919 Cedar Creek Road 

   Bishopville, MD 21813 

 

APPLICANT : Mark Spencer Cropper 

   6200 Coastal Highway 

   Ocean City, MD 21842 

  

 

PREPARED BY: Zoning Division Staff 

 

In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public notification requirements 

with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of property and notification of adjoining 

property owners 
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WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT FOR: 

CASE NO. 25-66 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

 

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that 

unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP) 

will never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact 

DRP directly at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you. 

 

 

HEARING DATE: December 11, 2025 

LOCATION: Located on Riggin Ridge Road approximately 570 feet east of Golf Course Road, 

Tax Map 27, Parcel 570, Block 2, Lot 15, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 

APPROVAL REQUESTED: A variance to the front yard setback from 30 feet to 14.5 feet (to 

encroach 15.5 feet) and a variance to reduce the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area buffer from 

50 feet to 1 foot (to encroach 49 feet) for a proposed residence with a deck in the R-2 Suburban 

Residential District. 

 

CODE REFERENCES: ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-116(m)(1), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305 and 

Natural Resources Code Sections NR 3-104 (d)(4) and NR 3-111. 

 

PROPERTY HISTORY:  

 

09/15/1989 Building Permit No. 18994 – Issued 09/15/1989 – No record of a C/O - Permit to 

place 100 cubic yards of fill on the lot 

 

COMMENTS: This application involves both a Zoning variance and a Critical Area Variance.  

This staff report does not address the Critical Area portion of the request - please refer to the 

attached report from Environmental Programs for the Critical Area variance.  

 

This lot was created in 1940 as part of the Bayshore Acres subdivision. Zoned R-2, new lots in 

this zoning district must be a minimum of 10,000 s.f. in area, whereas this lot totals only 6,500 

s.f.,; in addition, lot widths must be at least 80’ and this lot is only 50’ wide. According to the 

information submitted, only 950 s.f. of this 6,500 s.f. lot are uplands, with the rest being tidal and 

nontidal wetlands. In addition, virtually all of the uplands lie within the 25’ nontidal wetlands 

buffer. The current zoning code requires that lots have a minimum buildable area of at least 2,500 

s.f. [see ZS 1-305(a), definition of Buildable Lot Area] and this lot has only 950 s.f. of uplands, 

and some of that appears to be within the building setback areas, and, as noted above, are within 

the 25’ nontidal wetlands buffer. 

 

ENCLOSED PLEASE FIND THE STAFF REPORT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS, NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION AND THE 
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION RELATIVE TO THE CRITICAL AREA VARIANCE 

REQUEST 

SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED: 

 

1. Obtain all required permits 
 

 

OWNER:  RCL Investments LLC and Top View LLC 

   417 14th St., Unit 61 

   Ocean City, MD 21842 

 

APPLICANT : Mark Spencer Cropper 

   6200 Coastal Highway, Suite 200 

   Ocean City, MD 21842 

 

PREPARED BY: Zoning Division Staff 

 

In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public notification requirements 

with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of property and notification of adjoining 

property owners. 

















Citizens and Government Working Together 
 

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER        1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306        SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 
TEL: 410-632-1220     FAX: 410-632-2012 

 

Worcester County 
Department of Environmental Programs 

Environmental Programs Division 

Memorandum 
 

 

 To: Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) for the December 11, 2025 meeting 

 

 From: Environmental Programs Staff 

 

 Date: November 24, 2025 

 
 

 

These comments are based upon the site plans received and are subject to change as the plans 

change to accommodate comments made by other committee members.  

 

 

6:30 p.m. 
 

Case No. 25-64, on the lands of Selbyville Elks Home Inc., on the application of Bill Ireland, 

requesting a modification to an existing special exception and a variance to the front yard 

setback from 90 feet to 60 feet (to encroach 30 feet) for a proposed handicapped ramp with a 

landing in the A-1 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-

122(f), ZS 1-201(c)(21) and ZS 1-305, located at 13324 Worcester Highway, Tax Map 3, Parcel 

22, Tax District 5, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

No objection to this variance request. 
 

6:35 p.m. 
 

Case No. 25-65, on the lands of Scott and Emily Gelman, on the application of Mark Spencer 

Cropper, requesting a variance to the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area regulations to exceed 

the allowable 100 foot tidal wetland crossing by 95 feet for a proposed 3 foot by 195 foot 

walkway over tidal wetlands pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(m)(1) and Natural Resources 

Code §§ NR 3-125(b)(1), located at 11919 Cedar Creek Road, Tax Map 15, Parcel 252, Lot 10, 

Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

No objection to this variance request. 
 

6:40 p.m. 
 

Case No. 25-66, on the lands of RCL Investments LLC and Top View LLC, on the application 

of Mark Spencer Cropper, requesting a variance to the front yard setback from 30 feet to 14.5 



Citizens and Government Working Together 
 

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER        1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306        SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 
TEL: 410-632-1220     FAX: 410-632-2012 

feet (to encroach 15.5 feet) and a variance to reduce the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area 

buffer from 50 feet to 1 foot (to encroach 49 feet) for a proposed residence with a deck in the R-2 

Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-116(m)(1), ZS 

1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305 and Natural Resources Code §§ NR 3-104(d)(4) and NR 3-111, 

located on Riggin Ridge Road approximately 570 feet east of Golf Course Road, Tax Map 27, 

Parcel 570, Block 2, Lot 15, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

Based on this site plan, there is not a viable well location.  Public water is currently not 

available.  We have previously written to SDAT about a determination this lot was 

unbuildable, based heavily on the report of their wetland consultant.   If this case request is 

approved and the lot is deemed buildable, we will need to contact SDAT again to note the 

change. 
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